
AMRUT & AMRUT 2.0 ACHIEVEMENT 

AMRUT  

1. Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs has approved State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs) of all 

the States/Union Territories (UTs) amounting to ₹77,640 crore for the entire Mission period, 

which includes committed Central Assistance (CA) of ₹35,990 crore.  So far, States/UTs have 

grounded 5,996 projects worth ₹83,371 crore, of which work worth ₹77,996.92 crore have 

been physically executed & expenditure of ₹71,417 crore has been incurred. 

 

2. Against Central share of ₹35,990 crore for projects, ₹34,869 crore have been released so far. 

Overall, ₹41,323 crore have been released under various components of AMRUT such as 

projects, A&OE, Reforms incentive, JnNURM (erstwhile) projects and sub schemes of GIS and 

LAP-TPS. 

 

3. So far, 189 lakh water tap connections and 149 lakh sewer connections (including households 

covered through FSSM) have been provided through AMRUT & convergence against targeted 

139 lakh water connections and 145 lakh sewer connections respectively. Total Sewage 

treatment capacity of 6,232 MLD is being developed through AMRUT projects. Of which, 4174 

MLD sewage treatment capacity has been created, & 1,437 MLD capacity has been developed 

for recycle/reuse. Total Water treatment capacity of 6,123 MLD is being developed through 

AMRUT projects. Of which, 4,489 MLD Water treatment capacity has been created. 

 

4. AMRUT has led to the development of 2,429 park projects adding 5,044-acre green spaces. 

Additionally, 376-acre green spaces will be added through ongoing park projects. 

 

5. 782 Drainage projects completed worth ₹2,195 crore. 1362.94 Km length of drains laid & 3,605 

water logging points eliminated. 

 

6. 323 Green Mobility projects have been completed to promote environment-friendly mode of 

transport and infrastructure. 

 

7. For promoting energy conservation, 99 lakh out of 101 lakh identified conventional streetlights 

have been replaced with energy efficient LEDs resulting in estimated energy saving of 665.84 

crore units (kWh) per year & reduction in CO2 emission by 45.94 lakh tonnes per year. 

 

8. To make cities credit worthy, Credit rating work has been completed in 468 cities. 162 cities 

have received Investible Grade Rating (IGR), including 34 cities with rating of A- or above. 

 

9. ₹4,684 crore has been raised through municipal bonds by 12 ULBs namely Ahmedabad, 

Amravati (AP), Bhopal, Ghaziabad, Hyderabad, Indore, Lucknow Pune, Surat, Vadodara, 

Visakhapatnam & Pimpri Chinchwad. ₹315.83 crore have been released as incentive to these 

ULBs for bonds issuance. 

 



AMRUT 2.0 

1. 3,331 cities are covered by projects under AMRUT 2.0.  

2. So far, 8,202 projects costing ₹ 1,82,591.54 Cr. have been approved. This includes 3,543 water 

supply projects costing ₹ 1,13,371.80 Cr., 548 sewerage and septage management project 

costing ₹ 62,943.20 Cr., 2710 waterbody rejuvenation projects costing ₹ 5,433.83 Cr., and 1401 

parks and green space development projects costing ₹ 842.71 Cr. 

3. Infrastructure proposed to be built through the approved projects are as follows: 

o Tap Connections proposed to be provided/serviced: 4.05 Crore 

o Sewer Connections proposed to be provided/serviced in AMRUT Cities: 1.26 Crore 

o Total WTP Capacity to be added/augmented: 10,617 MLD 

o Total STP Capacity to be added/augmented: 5,791 MLD 

o Distribution network to be laid/replaced: 1.23 KM 

o Sewer network to be laid/replaced: 29,105 KM 

4. Project Monitoring 

o ₹ 10,173.57 Cr. of fund has been released to the State/UT for project monitoring. 

o DPR has been prepared & approved for 6,643 projects costing ₹ 1,21,810.96Cr. 

o NIT (Notice Inviting Tender) has been issued for 5,781 projects costing ₹ 1,12,792.67Cr. 

o Contract has been awarded for 4,724 projects costing ₹ 79,367.03Cr. 

o 697 projects costing ₹ 1,028.08 Cr. have been completed so far. 

 

 

100 Days 

1. Inauguration and Foundation stone laying of 109 Projects worth ₹6,825.15 crore 

under AMRUT & AMRUT 2.0. 

a. Foundation Stone Laying of 41 projects worth ₹ 3,804.79 Crore in 7 States 

b. Inauguration of 68 Projects worth ₹ 3,020.36 Crore in 11 States 


